December 31,
  2018 2017
Gross amount 4,605 4,056
Allowance for lifetime expected credit losses (173) (193)
Total 4,432 3,863

The carrying amount of the trade accounts receivable and
other approximates their fair value. Before granting credit to
any new customer, ArcelorMittal uses an internally
developed credit scoring system to assess the potential
customer’s credit quality and to define credit limits by
customer. For all significant customers the credit terms must

be approved by the credit committees of each reportable
segment. Limits and scoring attributed to customers are
reviewed periodically. There are no customers who
represent more than 5% of the total balance of trade
accounts receivable

Exposure to credit risk by reportable segment

The maximum exposure to credit risk for trade accounts receivable by reportable segment is as follows:

  December 31,
  2018 2017
NAFTA 579 343
Brazil 864 857
Europe 2,348 2,052
ACIS 531 546
Mining 110 65
Total 4,432 3,863

Aging of trade accounts receivable

  December 31, December 31,
  2018 2017

  Gross

Allowance under
lifetime expected
credit loss model

(IFRS 9) Total Gross

Allowance under
incurred loss

model (IAS 39) Total
Not past due 3,377 (3) 3,374 3,134 (4) 3,130
Overdue 1-30 days 691 (3) 688 538 (9) 529
Overdue 31-60 days 178 (1) 177 106 (1) 105
Overdue 61-90 days 97 (1) 96 34 — 34
Overdue 91-180 days 59 (4) 55 46 (13) 33
More than 180 days 203 (161) 42 198 (166) 32
Total 4,605 (173) 4,432 4,056 (193) 3,863

The movements in the allowance are calculated based on lifetime expected credit loss model for 2018 and incurred loss model for
2017 and 2016. The allowances in respect of trade accounts receivable during the periods presented is as follows:

Balance as of December
31, 2015 Additions

Deductions/
Releases

Foreign exchange and
others

Balance as of December
31, 2016

170 34 (25) 5 184
Balance as of December

31, 2016 Additions
Deductions/

Releases
Foreign exchange and

others
Balance as of December

31, 2017
184 34 (38) 13 193

Balance as of December
31, 2017 Additions

Deductions/
Releases

Foreign exchange and
others

Balance as of December
31, 2018

193 35 (29) (26) 173

Consolidated financial statements 129

(millions of U.S. dollars, except share and per share data)

The Company has established a number of programs for sales without recourse of trade accounts receivable to various financial
institutions (referred to as true sale of receivables (“TSR”)). Through the TSR programs, certain operating subsidiaries of
ArcelorMittal surrender the control, risks and benefits associated with the accounts receivable sold; therefore, the amount of
receivables sold is recorded as a sale of financial assets and the balances are derecognized from the consolidated statements of